SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
(Release No. 34-76687; File No. SR-Phlx-2015-85)
December 18, 2015
Self-Regulatory Organizations; NASDAQ OMX PHLX LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change to Delete Sections (e) through (h) of Exchange Rule
1020, Registration and Functions of Options Specialists
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Act”)
1

that this proposed rule change will not decrease the protections against the misuse of material,
non-public information; instead, it is designed to provide more flexibility to market participants.
This is a competitive filing that is based on a proposal recently submitted by NYSE MKT LLC
(“NYSE MKT”) and approved by the Commission.
7
A “specialist” is an Exchange member who is registered as an options specialist pursuant
to Exchange Rule 1020(a). Specialists are subject to quoting and registration obligations set forth
in Rules 1014(b), 1020 and 1080.02. Quoting obligations of other market makers known as
Registered Options Traders (“ROTs”) are also set forth in Rule 1014.
8
 That rule sets forth the
By-Laws or (ii) the transitional rules adopted by the Exchange pursuant to Section 6-4 of
the By-Laws.
7
  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 75432 (July 13, 2015), 80 FR 42597 (July 17,
2015) (Order Approving SR-NYSEMKT-2015-23). See also Securities Exchange Act
Release No. 75792 (August 31, 2015), 80 FR 53606 (September 4, 2015) (SR-ISE-2015-
26).
8
  A Registered Option Trader (“ROT”) is defined in Exchange Rule 1014(b) as a regular
member of the Exchange located on the trading floor who has received permission from

regulations, and with the rules of the applicable exchange.
The Exchange believes that a principles-based rule applicable to members of options
markets would be equally effective in protecting against the misuse of material non-public
information.
14
 Indeed, Exchange Rule 761, Commentary .02 is currently applicable to specialists
13
  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 75432 (July 13, 2015), 80 FR 42597 (July 17,
2015) (Order Approving Adopting a Principles-Based Approach to Prohibit the Misuse of
Material Nonpublic Information by Specialists and e-Specialists by Deleting Rule
927.3NY and Section (f) of Rule 927.5NY). See also Securities Exchange Act Release
Nos. 60604 (Sept. 2, 2009), 76 FR 46272 (Sept. 8, 2009) (SR-NYSEArca-2009-78)
(Order approving elimination of NYSE Arca rule that required market makers to establish
and maintain specifically prescribed information barriers, including discussion of NYSE
Arca and Nasdaq rules) (“Arca Approval Order”); 61574 (Feb. 23, 2010), 75 FR 9455
(Mar. 2, 2010) (SR-BATS-2010-003) (Order approving amendments to BATS Rule 5.5
to move to a principles-based approach to protecting against the misuse of material,
nonpublic information, and noting that the proposed change is consistent with the
approaches of NYSE Arca and Nasdaq) (“BATS Approval Order”); and 72534 (July 3,
2014), 79 FR 39440 (July 10, 2014), [sic] SR-NYSE-2014-12) (Order approving
amendments to NYSE Rule 98 governing designated market makers to move to a
principles-based approach to prohibit the misuse of material non-public information)
(“NYSE Approval Order”).
14

Rule 761, Commentary .02 a specialist would still be obligated to ensure that its policies and
procedures reflect the current state of its business and continue to be reasonably designed to
achieve compliance with applicable federal securities law and regulations, including
Section 15(g) of the Act
15
, and with applicable Exchange rules, including being reasonably
designed to protect against the misuse of material, non-public information. While information
barriers would not specifically be required under the proposal, Rule 761, Commentary .02
already requires that a member or member organization consider its business model or business
activities in structuring its policies and procedures, which may dictate that an information barrier
or a functional separation be part of the appropriate set of policies and procedures that would be
reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities law and regulations, and
with applicable Exchange rules.
Prohibit the Misuse of Material, Non-public Information by Market Makers by Deleting
Rule 810, Securities Exchange Act Release No. 75792 (August 31, 2015), 80 FR 53606
(September 4, 2015) (SR-ISE-2015-26). See also Notice of Filing and Immediate
Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change to Adopt a Principles-based Approach to Prohibit
the Misuse of Material Nonpublic Information by Market Makers, Securities Exchange
Act Release No. 75916 (September 14, 2015), 80 FR 56503 (September 18, 2015) (SR-
BOX-2015-31).